LABOR-ASTER   www.labor-automatyka.pl  ,  biuro@labor-automatyka.pl  Edition 10/2023
tel. +48 22 610 71 80,  610 89 45,  fax +48 22 610 89 48;  04-218 Warsaw,  ul. Czechowicka 19
S2Ex-F
ATEX
FREQUENCY CONVERTER to analog signal with separation
- “group I”, “category M1” and “group II and III”, “category 1” accompanying device,
- intrinsically safe input circuit – ATEX compliance,
- EC-Type Examination Certificate:   KDB  04ATEX120

       5 - -- output signal  010V
       6 - -- output signal  15V
Order example:
1. Frequency converter S2Ex-F, rail housing, auxiliary
voltage 16V, output signal 0-10V:
type S2Ex-F-16-5.
- lower frequency: 0Hz,
- upper frequency: 900Hz,
- input signal amplitude: (-2…0…+5V) or (0…+5V),
- time constant: 0.2s
Converter is enclosed in self-extinguishing plastic
(polyamide PA 6.6) intended for mounting on TS 35 rail.
The degree of housing and terminals protection is IP20.
Outer connections should be connected using cables with a
cross section of  0,5 ÷ 2.5 mm2.
ATEX compliance - directive 94/9/WE: PN-EN 60079-
0:2013,   PN-EN 60079-11:2012.
EMC requirements - PN-EN 61000-6-1, PN-EN 61000-6-3
Safety requirements - PN-EN 61010-1:2002
LABOR-ASTER   www.labor-automatyka.pl  ,  biuro@labor-automatyka.pl Edition 10/2023
tel. +48 22 610 71 80,  610 89 45,  fax +48 22 610 89 48;  04-218 Warsaw,  ul. Czechowicka 19
Fig.1. Block diagram of the converter with example sensor connected to the input.
Fig.2. Block diagram.
 Fig.3. Terminals description.
Safety parameters for S2Ex-F – input circuit with “ia” protection level:
Terminals “4-1” and terminals set “3-1, 2-1”  are two separated intrinsically safe circuits. For simultaneous
connection of two circuits can be used separate cables or one multicore cable which provides isolation voltage
test 500V (according to  IEC 60079-14).
Safety parameters for S2Ex-F:
a) Intrinsically safe input circuit: “input” - terminals  “4-1” – with “ia” protection level
The values of Lo, Co and L/R connection cable parameters should be adopted according to the table shown below:
Version
Uo
[V]
Io
[mA]
Po
[W]
L/R  [mH/] Lo  [mH] Co  [F]
I  and
IIA
IIB and
III
IIC
I  and
IIA
IIB and
III
IIC
I and
IIA
IIB and
III
IIC
S2Ex-F-8,2 8,6 19 0,11 2,22 1,11 0,27 100 100 50 1000 55 6,2
S2Ex-F-12 12,6
86 0,58 0,48 0,24 0,061
31 19 3,3 27 7,4 1,15
S2Ex-F-16 16,8 30 18 2,4 9,3 2,29 0,39
S2Ex-F-18 18,9 30 18 2,2 6,4 1,6 0,26
S2Ex-F-20 21 30 18 2,2 4,78 1,27 0,188
S2Ex-F-22 23,1 30 18 2,2 3,67 1,02 0,14
S2Ex-F-24 25,2 30 18 2,2 2,9 0,82 0,107
S2Ex-F-
(13,5÷24)/66
Uwyj
+5%
66
0,446
0,63 0,31 0,079
54 33 5,3 2,9 0,82 0,107